

No. 14-6499

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

KATHY LITTLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

LOUISVILLE GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky (No. 3:13-cv-01214)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
THE AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

Leslie A. Hulse
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY
COUNCIL
700 2nd Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
Telephone: (202) 249-6131

*Counsel for American Chemistry
Council*

Roger R. Martella, Jr.
Samuel B. Boxerman
Quin M. Sorenson
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 20, 2015

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Richard Moskowitz
AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL
MANUFACTURERS
1667 K Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 552-8474

*Counsel for American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers*

Kate Comerford Todd
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
Telephone: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United States
of America*

Linda E. Kelly
Quentin Riegel
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 637-3000

*Counsel for The National
Association of Manufacturers*

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1(a) and 29(c)(1), and Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, *amici curiae* the American Chemistry Council, the American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers, the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, and the National Association of Manufacturers make the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

If yes, list below the identity of the parent corporation or affiliate and the relationship between it and the named party:

No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. STATE COMMON LAW AIR POLLUTION CLAIMS CONFLICT WITH AND ARE PREEMPTED BY THE CLEAN AIR ACT	13
II. OTHER COURTS, INCLUDING THE U.S. SUPREME COURT, HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT COMMON LAW AIR POLLUTION CLAIMS CONFLICT WITH THE CLEAN AIR ACT.....	18
III. THE SAVINGS CLAUSE OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT DOES NOT PRESERVE COMMON LAW AIR POLLUTION CLAIMS	22
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	25
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	2, 21
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	13
<i>Geier v. Am.Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13, 25
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	26
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	20
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	15

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....5, 10

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
 478 F.2d 875 (1st Cir.), *supplemented on other grounds*,
 484 F.2d 1331 (1st Cir. 1973).....20

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA,
 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)*passim*

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392 (1963).....5

Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970).....5

Pub. L. No. 95-95, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....5

Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....5

33 U.S.C. § 134226

33 U.S.C. § 137024

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401 *et seq.*.....5

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....5

42 U.S.C. § 740826

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-74096

42 U.S.C. § 74095, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 74107

42 U.S.C. §§ 7409-741214

42 U.S.C. § 74115, 8, 26

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....8

42 U.S.C. § 74136

42 U.S.C. § 74164, 11, 12, 23

42 U.S.C. § 74776
 42 U.S.C. § 75025
 42 U.S.C. § 75215
 42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)5
 42 U.S.C. § 7604 10, 23, 24
 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)8, 10
 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661a-7661d.....14
 42 U.S.C. § 7661b.....9
 42 U.S.C. § 7661c9
 42 U.S.C. § 7661d(b)(2)10
 40 C.F.R. §§ 50.1-50.12.....6

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....16
 Jonathan H. Adler, *The Green Aspects of Printz: The Revival of Federalism
 and its Implications for Environmental Law*, 6 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 573
 (1998)6
 W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser & Keeton on Torts* (5th ed. 1984)16
 Anya Litvak, *EPA’s Comment Dilemma*, Pittsburgh Post Gazette, Dec. 2,
 2014.....8
